

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

| | |
|---|---|
| -----X | |
| SPENCER MEYER, individually and on behalf of those similarly situated, | : |
| | : |
| Plaintiffs, | : |
| | : |
| vs. | : |
| | : |
| TRAVIS KALANICK, | : |
| | : |
| Defendant. | : |
| | : |
| -----X | |

Case No. 1:15-cv-9796 (JSR)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.'S MOTION TO INTERVENE FOR THE LIMITED
PURPOSE OF COMPELLING ARBITRATION

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

Reed Brodsky
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-0193
Telephone: 212.351.4000
Facsimile: 212.351.4035
RBrodsky@gibsondunn.com

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Daniel G. Swanson
Nicola T. Hanna
(motion for admission pro hac vice pending)
Joshua S. Lipshutz
(motion for admission pro hac vice pending)
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: 213.229.7000
Facsimile: 213.229.7520
TBoutrous@gibsondunn.com
DSwanson@gibsondunn.com
NHanna@gibsondunn.com
JLipshutz@gibsondunn.com

Cynthia E. Richman
(motion for admission pro hac vice pending)
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202.955.8500
Facsimile: 202.467.0539
CRichman@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Uber Technologies, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. UBER IS ENTITLED AS A MATTER OF RIGHT TO LIMITED INTERVENTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION | 2 |
| A. This Action Directly Implicates Uber’s Protected Contractual Interests..... | 2 |
| 1. Uber’s Interests Will Not Be Adequately Represented Absent Limited Intervention | 4 |
| 2. Plaintiff’s Authority Is Readily Distinguishable..... | 5 |
| B. Uber’s Motion is Timely..... | 6 |
| 1. Denying Intervention Will Strongly Prejudice Uber | 6 |
| 2. Plaintiff Will Not Be Prejudiced By Allowing Uber to Intervene..... | 7 |
| 3. The Early Phase of This Litigation Weighs in Favor of Granting Uber’s Motion to Intervene..... | 8 |
| 4. There Are No “Unusual Circumstances” Arising From the Ergo Investigation That Warrant Denial of Uber’s Motion to Intervene | 9 |
| II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, UBER SHOULD BE GRANTED PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION..... | 10 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)..... | 8 |
| <i>Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 7 |
| <i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , No. 10 CIV. 6950 AT JCF, 2015 WL 4619663 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2015) | 7 |
| <i>Crouse-Hinds Co. v. InterNorth Inc.</i> , 634 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1980)..... | 3 |
| <i>Doe v. Duncanville Ind’t Sch. Dist.</i> , 994 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1993) | 9 |
| <i>DSMC, Inc. v. Convera Corp.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2002)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Envirotech Corp. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 729 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1984)..... | 4 |
| <i>Felix Cinematografica S.r.l. v. Penthouse Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 99 F.R.D. 167 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) | 3 |
| <i>Floyd v. City of N.Y.</i> , 770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014)..... | 6, 9 |
| <i>Global Disc. Travel Servs., LLC v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 701, 708 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) | 3 |
| <i>Laker Airways, Inc. v. British Airways, PLC</i> , 182 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 1999) | 3 |
| <i>Levin v. Com. Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010)..... | 2 |
| <i>Liz Claiborne, Inc. v. Mademoiselle Knitwear, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 346352 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... | 5 |
| <i>MasterCard Int’l v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 6, 8, 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Mortgage Lenders Network, Inc. v. Rosenblum</i> , 218 F.R.D. 381 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)..... | 8 |
| <i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)..... | 10 |
| <i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973)..... | 8 |
| <i>Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968)..... | 2 |
| <i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)..... | 4 |
| <i>Republic of the Philippines v. Abaya</i> , 312 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Scurtu v. Int’l Student Exch.</i> 523 F.Supp.2d 1313 (S.D. Ala. 2007)..... | 4 |
| <i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)..... | 5 |
| <i>Twist v. Arbusto</i> , 2007 WL 30556 (S.D. Ind. 2007)..... | 6 |
| <i>Werbungs Und Commerz Union Austalt v. Collectors’ Guild, Ltd.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 870 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... | 10 |
| <i>Wilbur v. Locke</i> , 423 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 2, 3 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)..... | 3 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3)..... | 10 |
